
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 17 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Roz Smith 
Jim Couchman 
Roy Darke 

 

Ray Jelf 
Caroline Newton 
Larry Sanders 

 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 3 July 2013; 
• Members are asked to note that from 1:00-2:00 pm on 17 April (i.e. pre the Audit 

Committee meeting) there will be a special AWG meeting, dedicated to a private 
meeting with the External Auditors (1:00 - 1:30), followed by a private meeting with the 
Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
• All members of the Audit & Governance Committee are invited to attend - please note 

on this occasion this is not an extended invitation to all members as this is not a 
briefing/development session. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-
[...]
gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2013 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

EXEMPT ITEM 

Item 5 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 5 in 
the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during that item there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the 
item in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of 
each case, the public interest in exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
THE REPORT TO THE ITEM HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD BE 
REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO 
RECEIVE THEM. 
 
THIS IS FOR REASONS OF COMMERCIAL SENSITIVITY AND THE FINANCIAL 
RISK TO THE COUNCIL IF THE CONTENTS ARE DISCLOSED. 
 
THIS ALSO MEANS THAT THE CONTENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISCUSSED WITH 
OTHERS AND NO COPIES SHOULD BE MADE. 
 

5. Report of the Audit Working Group - AWG3 The Future of Adult Social 
Care in Oxfordshire (Pages 9 - 32) 

 

 2:10 
 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG5). 
 
The information contained in the report and annex is exempt in that it falls within the 
following prescribed category: 
 
3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 



- 2 - 
 

 

(including the authority holding that information)  
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would 
distort the proper process of the transaction and the Council’s standing generally in 
relation to such transactions in future, to the detriment of the Council’s ability properly to 
discharge its fiduciary and other duties as a public authority. 
 
This is the report of the Audit Working Group meeting on 4 April 2013. It sets out the 
matters for reporting to the Audit & Governance Committee relating to the Item AWG3 
"The Future of Adult Social Care" 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) task the Audit Working Group with reviewing the detailed improvement 

plan at the meeting on 20 June 2013; 
(b) receive regular updates on progress with the implementation plan; 
(c) task the Audit Working Group with receiving regular briefings on the 

design of new systems and procedures arising from the implementation 
of the improvement plan. 

 

6. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 2:30 
 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG6). 
 
The report summarises the matters arising at the meetings of Audit Working Group on 
14 February and 4 April 2013. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the reports and approve the Audit 
Working Group terms of reference. 
 

7. Ernst & Young External Auditors (Pages 39 - 84) 
 

 2:50 
 
A representative of Ernst & Young will attend for these items 
 
•  Oxfordshire County Council Audit Plan Year End 2013 (AG7(a)) 
•  Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund Audit Plan Year End 2013 (AG7(b)) 
•  Oxfordshire County Council and Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund Audit 

Progress Reports (AG7(c)); 
• Ernst and Young Letter to Those Charged with Governance  (AG7(d)). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the reports. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

8. Internal Audit Services - Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 
2013/14 (Pages 85 - 100) 

 

 3:10 
 
This report sets out the Internal Audit Strategy, including the resources available and 
how the service will be delivered in 2013/14. Work plans will be prepared on a quarterly 
basis and will be presented to the Audit Committee for approval. The work plan for Q1 
is attached as an Appendix to the report.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and the 
Q1 Work Plan. 
 

9. Review of the Effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit (Pages 101 
- 110) 

 

 3:30 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer (AG9) 
 
This report provides a commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit system 
throughout 2012/13, and will be used as a source of evidence when compiling the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Monitoring Officer’s 
assessment of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2012/13. 
 

10. Risk Management Framework (Pages 111 - 136) 
 

 3:50 
 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (AG10) 
 
The report sets out a proposal for a Risk Management Framework to be adopted 
across Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
The Council have implemented a risk management process that is well implemented 
and widely used. Last year, Zurich carried out a health check on our processes and 
procedures. Included in the report were recommendations to refresh the corporate 
strategy and to further embed risk management, together with business management 
and monitoring, across the organisation. 
 
The refreshed Risk Management Framework sets out how the Council will continue to 
mature and embed its risk management approach. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee is RECOMMENDED to agree the draft Risk 
Management Framework for use across Oxfordshire County Council. 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

11. Procure to Pay Project - Update  
 

 4:10 
 
Officers will provide the Committee with a progress report on the management actions 
arising out of last year’s unacceptable procure to pay audit report.  These actions were 
included in the Purchasing Improvement Project run with the support of external 
consultants CMC, which was due to conclude at the end of March.  This progress report 
will highlight key issues arising during the project, the work still outstanding and revised 
timescales for its completion.  The format of future monitoring reports, including targets 
where currently set, will be available, alongside a commentary as to the achievability of 
these targets against the September 2013 deadline.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 

12. Audit Committee - Draft Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 137 - 140) 
 

 4:30 
 
To review/update the Committee’s Work Programme (AG12). 
 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

4:40 
 

 

 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Tuesday 11 April 2013 at  2.00 pm for 
the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 January 2013 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.15 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Kieron Mallon (for Agenda Item 5). 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan, Ernst & Young. 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting P. Clark, Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Culture; 
L. Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; I. Dyson, Chief 
Internal Auditor; D. Miller, Chief Executive’s Office. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 M. Kemp, Deputy Director (Commercial) for Environment 

& Economy; 
9 H. Doney, Financial Manager – Treasury Management; 
11  S. Collins, Service Manager; 
11  P. Ashby, Strategic Procurement Manager; 
11 K. Thomas, Purchasing Improvements Project Manager 

(Consultant) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

1/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Mary Fetigan, Ernst & Young. 
 

2/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 November 2012 were approved and signed. 
 

3/13 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No.4 ) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded for the duration of Item 5 in the 
Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to that item in the 
Agenda and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, the public 
interest in exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

4/13 LEASED / LICENCED OUT COUNCIL PROPERTY  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The information contained in the report and annexes is exempt in that it falls within 
the following prescribed category: 
  
3    –    information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
  
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of the transaction and the Council’s standing 
generally in relation to such transactions in future, to the detriment of the Council’s 
ability properly to discharge its fiduciary and other duties as a public authority. 
 
The Committee considered a report (AG5) which responded to a request from the 
Committee on 21 November 2012 for the Cabinet Member for Police & Policies and 
the Deputy Director to report back on Knights Court and other County Council 
properties which were occupied by third parties where the rent/licence fee was not 
being collected. 
 
The Committee were addressed by the Cabinet Member for Police & Policies, 
Councillor Kieron Mallon and the Deputy Director (Commercial) for Environment & 
Economy, Mr Mark Kemp. 
 
RESOLVED: to ask officers to report back to the Audit Working Group in six months 
time giving details of any Oxfordshire County Council properties occupied by third 
parties where rent/licence fees were not being collected. 

Page 2



 

 
5/13 ERNST AND YOUNG EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit Fee letters 2012/13 for Oxfordshire 
County Council and the Oxfordshire Pension Fund (AG6).  The Letters set out the 
work that Ernst & Young proposed to undertake for the 2012/13 financial year.  The 
fees reflected the risk-based approach to audit planning set out in the Code of Audit 
Practice and the work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2012/13. 
 
The members welcomed the decreased fees set out in the letters. 
 
Mary Fetigan then introduced the Audit Committee briefing paper which had been 
developed by Ernst & Young to update committees on wider public issues which 
might have an impact on them.  She sought the opinion of members as to whether 
they would find it useful to receive this type of briefing in the future. 
 
Members welcomed the briefing indicating that they found it very useful and that they 
would w
[...]
that a disclosable pecuniary interest does not 
exist in this case.  

 
In the absence of any definitive national guidance, which had not been forthcoming, it 
was for each local authority to determine its own approach.  

 
He further stressed that where Monitoring Officers had advised their members that no 
disclosable pecuniary interest arose, members would in any case be able to 
demonstrate that they had “reasonable excuse” for not having declared the interest. 
 
Members thanked Mr Clark for his advice and paid tribute to his extended work 
across the Districts on Governance issues. 
 
RESOLVED: to agree that no dispensation is required with regards to the setting of 
the Council budget and that County Councillors be advised accordingly.  
 

10/13 PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee received a brief presentation by Mr Ken Thomas, Purchasing 
Improvement Project Manager (Consultant) which set out the details of the 
purchasing improvements project designed to improve the purchasing processes of 
the Authority.  A copy of the presentation is attached to the signed copy of the 
minutes. 
 
He outlined the stages of the project, the first of which was a number of engagement 
workshops to be held with service teams to plan, discuss and agree changes.  The 
project team would then bring back issues and recommendations (on which channel 
to use) for agreement with Finance, Procurement and Audit. 
 
At present there were around 269 requisitioners and the plan was to consolidate 
those into a team of around 100.  These 100 requisitioners would then receive 
adequate training to provide a ‘guidance and gate keeping’ service which in turn 
would improve the quality of the purchasing process ensuring that the level of error 
was reduced and the percentage of right first time increased dramatically.  He gave 
assurances to members that high level leads would be appointed in the directorates 
to lead staff through the process. 
 

Page 6



 

He outlined the timescales for the project, indicating that processes should be in 
place by the end of March and that targets should be met by the end of September. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to note the report; and 
(b) ask officers to report back to the Audit & Governance Committee once the 

project was up and running. 
 

11/13 AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme (AG12). 
 
The Committee noted that there was very little business for the meeting in February 
and that there was a meeting set down for April. 
 
RESOLVED: to cancel the Meeting set down for 27 February 2013 and move any 
business to the next scheduled Meeting on 17 April 2013. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2013 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 
AWG 14 FEBRUARY 2013 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 17 APRIL 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 
 
The Audit Working Group has met twice since the last Audit and Governance 
Committee. This report covers both meetings:  
 
Thursday 14 February 2013 
The meeting was attended by: 
Dr Geoff Jones – Chairman; Cllr Wilmshurst; Cllr Mathew; Cllr Roz Smith; Sue 
Scane; Ian Dyson; Peter Clark; and, Claire Phillips.  
 
Part meeting only: Sarah Cox; AWG4 Sean Collins and Tim Willott; and, AWG5&6 
John Morgan.  
 
Observer: Cllr Couchman; Cllr Darke; and, Cllr Stratford. 
 
AWG WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
The main business items of the meeting were as follows: 
 
AWG 4 P2P Project Progress Report 
AWG 5 SCS Adult Social Care Management Control 
AWG 6 SCS Personal Bu
[...]

$2r0bxoox.doc 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 
 
1. Introduction  

1.1 This paper details the Internal Audit Strategy, including the resources 
available and how we will be delivering our service in 2013/14. Work plans 
will be prepared on a quarterly basis and will be presented to the Audit 
Committee for approval. The work plan for Q1 is attached as an appendix 
to this report.  

2. Internal Audit Strategy  

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (S6) state that the Council 
needs to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its 
accounting records, and of its system of internal control in accordance 
with the proper internal audit practices. In 2013, the Institute if Internal 
Audit (IIA) in conjunction with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) published a combined Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards. In April 2013, we are expecting CIPFA to publish a 
Local Government Practice Note to accompany these standards. Together 
they will become the “proper practice” referred to in the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011. In Quarter 1 the Chief Internal Auditor will 
undertake a self assessment against the revised Local Government 
standards, and will report back on the findings to the Regulatory and Audit 
Committee.  

2.2 The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards defines “Internal auditing is 
an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 
add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes.” 

2.3 The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an annual report on the 
System of Internal Control which is used to inform the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. In providing this opinion we are required to review 
annually the financial manage
[...]
ctor Internal Audit Standards, reporting to CGAG in May and 
AWG in June 2013. 

• Implement a new time recording and audit tracking process. Significant 
improvement is required in the timeliness of reporting on audit 
assignments.    

• To consider a communications strategy designed to heighten awareness 
of the role undertaken by Internal Audit. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Monitoring Officer’s 
assessment of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2012/13. 
 
 

PETER CLARK 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Governance 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Clark 
 
April 2013

Page 105



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2012/13 
 
Summary of Results 
 
Questionnaires were sent out to 18 Senior Managers (Extended CCMT) to obtain 
feedback on the internal audit service.  The response rate was 100%.  The survey 
provides a real measure of how effective Internal Audit is for Senior Managers in 
the Council. 
 
I have been given adequate information on the role and purpose of Internal 
Audit. 
 
Strongly Agree  83% (15) 
Tend to Agree  11% (2) 
Tend to Disagree  6% (1) 
Strongly Disagree  0% (0) 
 
I am consulted by Internal Audit on the key risks and critical systems in my 
area. 
 
Strongly Agree  78% (14) 
Tend to Agree  16.5% (3) 
Tend to Disagree  5.5% (1) 
Strongly Disagree  0% (0) 
 
I am satisfied that Internal Audit is independent. 
 
Strongly Agree  83% (15) 
Tend to Agree  17% (3) 
Tend to Disagree  0% (0) 
Strongly Disagree  0% (0) 
 
I am given an opportunity to comment on Internal Audit's work plans. 
 
Strongly Agree  89% (16) 
Tend to Agree  5.5% (1) 
Tend to Disagree  5.5% (1) 
Strongly Disagree  0% (0) 
 
I can discuss the relevance of the planned audit activity throughout the year, 
and I have the opportunity to request other areas to be looked at where 
assurance is required. 
 
Strongly Agree  83% (15) 
Tend to Agree  11% (2) 
Tend to Disagree  6% (1) 

Page 106



Strongly 
[...]
1\5\AI00009513\$5iluvjbs.doc 

Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group Reports 
(Ian Dyson) 
 

• Business Strategy: updates & key extracts from the cabinet Financial 
Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report 
(Sue Scane) 

 
• Scrutiny - governance & control matters including Scrutiny Work Programme 

(as available) 
(Alexandra Bailey) 

 
• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 

(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 
 
Other matters 
 
Review of new Scrutiny/Governance Arrangements – July 2014 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:   Deborah Miller, Committee Officer  

Tel: (01865) 815384 
 
April 2013 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Report of the Audit Working Group - AWG3 The Future of Adult Social Care in Oxfordshire
	Annex 1

	6 Audit Working Group Report
	7 Ernst & Young External Auditors
	7b
	7c
	7d

	8 Internal Audit Services - Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2013/14
	9 Review of the Effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit
	10 Risk Management Framework
	12 Audit Committee - Draft Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 April 2013 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.58 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley and Mary Fetigan, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting L. Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; P. Clark, 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Culture;  
I. Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor; S. Whitehead, Chief 
Executive’s Office 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
10 Claire Phillips, Eire Hale (Research & Major 

Programmes Unit) 
11 Sean Collins, Oxfordshire Customer Services 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

12/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ray Jelf and Caroline Newton. 
 

13/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2013 were approved and signed. 
 



 

On Minute 9/13 Peter Clark informed the Committee that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government had confirmed the view taken at the last 
meeting that no dispensation was needed with regard to the setting of the Council 
budget.  
 

14/13 EXEMPT ITEM  
 
Councillor Wilmshurst proposed and following some discussion during which 
Councillor Roz Smith and Councillor Larry Sanders expressed the view that the bulk 
of the report could be in the public arena, it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  (by 5 votes for to 1 against with 1 abstention) that the public be 
excluded for the duration of item 5 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were 
present during that item there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972(as amended) and 
specified in relation to the agenda item in the Agenda and since it is considered that, 
in all the circumstances of each case, the public interest in exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

15/13 REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP - AWG3 THE FUTURE OF 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The information contained in the report and annex is exempt in that it falls within the 
following prescribed category: 
 

3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
 

It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of the transaction and the Council’s standing 
generally in relation to such transactions in future, to the detriment of the Council’s 
ability properly to discharge its fiduciary and other duties as a public authority. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had before them the report of the Audit 
Working Group meeting on 4 April 2013. relating to the Item AWG3 "The Future of 
Adult Social Care" 
 
Following detailed discussion of the matters raised by the report it was: 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) to task the Audit Working Group with reviewing the detailed improvement plan 

at the meeting on 20 June 2013; 
(b) for this Committee to receive regular updates on progress with the 

implementation plan; 



 

(c) to task the Audit Working Group with receiving regular briefings on the design 
of new systems and procedures arising from the implementation of the 
improvement plan. 
 

PRESS AND PUBLIC READMITTED TO THE MEETING 
 

16/13 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AG6) which summarised the main business items 
arising at the most recent meetings of the Audit Working Group on 14 February and 4 
April 2013, which were as follows:  
 
Procure to Pay Project 
Review of AWG Terms of Reference 
Internal Audit Progress Report 

AGS Actions 
Whistleblowing Incidents 2012/13 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee noted that the AWG Work Plan would need to 
be amended to reflect the decision at Minute 15/13. Ian Dyson advised that on the 
CEF Contract Management Audit the dates had changed in line with the delivery of 
the project and this had been notified to the CIA in accordance to procedures and he 
apologised that this had been erroneously reported. 
 
During discussion of the AWG Terms of Reference it was confirmed that the Audit & 
Governance Committee had the authority to agree them and that there was nothing 
to prevent a further review and changes being made once the Committee was 
reappointed. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the reports and approve the Audit Working Group terms 
of reference. 
 

17/13 ERNST & YOUNG EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee considered the following reports  
 

 Oxfordshire County Council Audit Plan Year End 2013 (AG7(a)) 

 Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund Audit Plan Year End 2013 (AG7(b)) 

 Oxfordshire County Council and Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund Audit 
Progress Reports (AG7(c)); 

 Ernst and Young Letter to Those Charged with Governance (AG7(d)). 
 
Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young explained the context of the reports. Mary Fetigan 
referred to the risk diagram on page 43 of the agenda and highlighted academies as 
a significant risk that The County Council was aware of and working on. Other areas 
of risk identified included: changes to business rates and misstatement due to fraud 
and error. She added that the misstatement due to fraud and error was in all plans as 
a duty on them as auditors but she was not aware of any key issues at the moment. 
Going forward they would make more use of IT and analytic tools. 



 

 
During consideration of the report Audit & Governance Committee noted that the key 
issue around academies was for the accuracy of accounts. The Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:   to note the reports and that the Chairman would respond to the 
letter at (d). 
 
 

18/13 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY & ANNUAL 
PLAN 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee had before them a report setting out the Internal 
Audit Strategy, including the resources available and how the service will be 
delivered in 2013/14. The Committee noted that work plans would be prepared on a 
quarterly basis and the work plan for Quarter 1 was attached as an Appendix to the 
report.  
 
Ian Dyson introduced the contents of the report drawing attention to the assurance 
mapping exercise to ensure the Committee was getting an assurance for all key 
services within the County Council, initially focussing on CEF. Work would continue 
with contract audit and with the Commercial Services Board. Fraud remained a key 
priority. Ian Dyson responded to queries from members on individual work streams 
and use of resources.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED:   to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and the Quarter 1 Work 
Plan. 
 
 

19/13 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee received a commentary on the performance of 
the Internal Audit system throughout 2012/13, that would be used as a source of 
evidence when compiling the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Peter Clark introduced the contents of the report highlighting that there had been a 
100% return. The conclusion from the responses was that the Internal Audit service 
was seen as independent but willing to listen. Ian Dyson added that he was pleased 
with the report and felt that the comments were fair. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
(1) A member sympathised with the comment on page 108 of the report relating to 
the use of terms such as ‘adequate’ that had a plain English meaning that differed to 
its use for audit purposes.  



 

(2) Ian Dyson responding to a comment that it was difficult to sort the priority for 
actions replied that it was something that could be looked at. There was an exit 
meeting process following a review and it was accepted that on materiality it was 
possible for there to be differences. Officers were given every opportunity to disagree 
with the priorities but as the Chief Internal Auditor he was the final arbitrator. 
(3) In response to a query the Committee was advised that there were other 
indicators in addition to those named at paragraph 19. 
(4) It was the service manager’s responsibility to take recommendations forward. 
 
RESOLVED:   to approve the Monitoring Officer’s assessment of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2012/13. 
 
 

20/13 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee had before them a report that set out a proposal 
for a Risk Management Framework to be adopted across Oxfordshire County 
Council. 
 

Claire Phillips introduced the contents of the report and explained that  
a key recommendation of the  Zurich review  had been to separate the policy from the 
guidance and this had been done in the refreshed Framework. The Framework was 
not substantially different but was simpler and more engaging. The Directorate 
Guides were aimed at getting away from a document led process. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered how they would want to understand 
how the risk management process was being applied in each Directorate. They were 
advised that there would be regular reports to the Audit Working Group on the toolkits 
and guides by Directorate and this would enable the Committee to highlight variances 
and issues. 
 
RESOLVED:   to agree the draft Risk Management Framework for use across 
Oxfordshire County Council, subject to any significant changes made during the 
remainder of the process being reported back to the Committee. 
 
 

21/13 PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
Noted update. Briefing note to be circulated to Committee Members and to include 
project dashboard. Any questions arising from the note  to be sent to Ian Dyson who 
will circulate response. Item to be included on June Audit Working Group agenda in 
June 2013 with a further progress report to this Committee in November 2013. 
 

22/13 AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme (AG12). 
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme subject to the following additions: 



 

 
14 May – Committee to consider appointing  Audit Working Group and Appeals and 
Tribunals Sub-Committee. 
3 July – County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to produce a report for consideration 
at this Committee and Performance Scrutiny Committee looking at possible options 
for the way in which the two Committees can complement one another’s work. 
20 November – Procure to Pay Project Update 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2013 

 


